

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/1/2020 3:38 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98985-1

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE FAMILY OF DAMARIUS BUTTS, et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

DOW CONSTANTINE, in his official capacity as King County
Executive, et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

On Appeal From

KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. 20-2-01420-6 SEA

**APPELLANT INQUEST ADMINISTRATOR SPEARMAN'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Tim J. Filer, WSBA #16285
Asti Gallina, WSBA #53361
FOSTER GARVEY PC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101-3292
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
Email: tim.filer@foster.com
asti.gallina@foster.com
Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-
Respondent Inquest Administrator
Spearman

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
	A. Assignments of error.....	5
	B. Issues Related to Assignments of Error	6
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
	A. Overview of Inquests in King County	7
	B. Suspension of Inquests and Revisions of Inquest Procedures.....	9
	C. Revised Executive Orders.....	9
	D. Inquest Proceedings Resume	12
	E. Litigation in the Superior Court.....	14
IV.	ARGUMENT	17
	A. The appearance of fairness doctrine does not apply to coroner’s inquest proceedings, which are non-binding investigations conducted by the Executive Branch.	17
	1. The appearance of fairness doctrine applies only to proceedings that have the power to determine the parties’ rights.	18
	2. Inquests are not quasi-judicial proceedings because they are purely investigative and the results are nonbinding.....	23
	B. The appearance of fairness doctrine does not preclude Inquest Administrators from presiding over inquest proceedings.	25
	1. The Superior Court’s summary analysis ignores this Court’s direction to examine the underlying nature of the proceeding.....	26
	2. This Court’s dicta in <i>Carrick</i> does not require the application of the appearance of fairness doctrine to inquest procedures.	28
	3. The appearance of fairness “concerns” cited in <i>Carrick</i> are not presented in this case.	31
	C. Coroners have broad discretion in deciding the scope of the inquest.	33

1. The coroner may properly conclude that an involved officer’s training and agency policy are relevant inquiries.	34
2. The admissibility of lay and expert witnesses is within the coroner’s discretion.	35
D. The Superior Court erred in ruling that the Executive lacks the authority to obtain subpoenas compelling testimony or document production <i>before</i> an inquest hearing.	38
1. The Coroner’s Statute, as amended in 2019, grants coroners the authority to compel testimony and document production <i>before</i> an inquest hearing.	38
2. The King County Code does not limit subpoena power to the Medical Examiner.	41
E. The process by which inquest proceedings are made available to the public is a discretionary policy decision for the Executive or his or her designee.	43
V. CONCLUSION.	45

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Clark</i> , 192 Wn.2d 832, 434 P.3d 50 (2019).....	35, 39
<i>Carrick v Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994)	1, 32
<i>City of Bellevue v. King Cty. Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 90 Wn. 2d 856, 586 P.2d 470 (1978).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Everett City Council</i> , 85 Wn.2d 385, 535 P.2d 801 (1975).....	43
<i>Com. ex rel. Czako v. Maroney</i> , 412 Pa. 448, 194 A.2d 867 (1963)	25
<i>Harris v. Hornbaker</i> , 98 Wn.2d 650, 658 P.2d 1219 (1983).....	18, 20, 27
<i>In re Adoption of B.T.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 409, 78 P.3d 634 (2003).....	30
<i>In re Boston</i> , 112 Wn. App. 114, 47 P.3d 956 (2002)	23, 28, 31, 33
<i>In re Petersen</i> , 180 Wn.2d 768, 329 P.3d 853 (2014)	3, 22, 27, 30
<i>Miranda v. Sims</i> , 98 Wn. App. 898, 991 P.2d 681 (2000).....	3, 24, 31
<i>Pierce Cty. v. State</i> , 150 Wn.2d 422, 78 P.3d 640 (2003)	30
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	43
<i>Raigosa v. State</i> , 562 P.2d 1009 (Wyo. 1977)	25
<i>Raynes v. City of Leavenworth</i> , 118 Wn.2d 237, 821 P.2d 1204 (1992). 18, 21, 23	
<i>Rivard v. State</i> , 168 Wn.2d 775, 231 P.3d 186 (2010)	41
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)	43
<i>Smith v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 715, 453 P.2d 832 (1969)	19
<i>State ex rel. Barnard v. Board of Educ.</i> , 19 Wash. 8, 52 P. 317 (1898)... 17	
<i>State ex rel. Beam v. Fulwiler</i> , 76 Wn.2d 313, 456 P.2d 322 (1969)	19
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	22, 31
<i>State v. Post</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172, <i>amended</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596 (1992).....	18, 21, 31
<i>Tacoma News, Inc. v. Cayce</i> , 172 Wn.2d 58, 256 P.3d 1179 (2011)	27
<i>Thompson v. Wilson</i> , 142 Wn. App. 803, 175 P.3d 1149 (2008)	39
<i>Zaragoza v. Bennett-Haron</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. Nev. 2011), <i>vacated as moot</i> (June 20, 2013).....	24

Statutes

RCW 36.24.020	1, 8, 33, 37
RCW 36.24.050	14, 34, 37
RCW 36.24.070	14
RCW 36.24.190	7
RCW 36.24.200	passim
RCW 42.36.010	18, 19

Other Authorities

Coroners—Arrest Warrant Authority, Laws of 2016, ch. 186, § 1	3
Executive Order PHL 7-1-2	9, 10, 11

Executive Order PHL 7-1-3	11
Executive Order PHL 7-1-4	12, 26, 36, 44
GR 16	5
K.C.C. 2.16.060	31
K.C.C. 2.35A.090(B)	7, 41
K.C.C. 2.35A.090(C)	8, 41
King County Charter § 350.20.040.....	31
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, <i>Live Video Streaming of Oral Arguments and Events</i> , ca9.uscourts.gov, https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/live_oral_arguments.php (last visited Sept. 26, 2020)	44
The Appearance of Fairness Statute, Laws of 1982, Ch. 229, § 1.....	19
TVW.org, https://www.tvw.org/ (executive and legislative coverage available on television and internet)	43
United States Congress, <i>Audio and Visual Coverage</i> , congress.gov, (last visited Sept. 26, 2020)	44
Washington State Supreme Court, <i>Washington State Supreme Court Calendar</i> , courts.wa.gov, https://www.courts.wa.gov/appellate_trial_courts/supreme/calendar/ (last visited Sept. 26, 2020).....	44
